

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
MONROE DIVISION**

PHILLIP CALLAIS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**NANCY LANDRY, in her official capacity
as Louisiana Secretary of State,**

Defendant.

Case No. 3:24-cv-00122-DCJ-CES-RRS

***GALMON* MOVANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
RECONSIDER ORDER DENYING INTERVENTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The State Defendants do not adequately represent the interests of the *Galmon* movants. 3

 II. Participation by the Robinson movants does not override the *Galmon* movants’ rights to participate..... 7

CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry of the U.S. and Canada, AFL-CIO, Local 198</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 392 (M.D. La. 2020).....	2
<i>Austin v. Kroger Texas, L.P.</i> , 864 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Chiglo v. City of Preston</i> , 104 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Fresno County v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , No. 2021AP1450-OA (Wis. Oct. 14, 2021).....	7
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 4
<i>Miller v. Vilsack</i> , No. 21-11271, 2022 WL 851782 (5th Cir. Mar. 22, 2022).....	4
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00211-SDD-SDJ (M.D. La.)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 940 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1991)	1
<i>Utahns for Better Transportation v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 295 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	2, 7, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	2
